UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re AppHarvest Securities Litigation

Case No. 1:21-cv-07985-LJL

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND <u>REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES</u>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
II.	LEAD COUNSEL'S REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES IS
	REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 4
А.	A Reasonable "Percentage of the Fund" Recovered Is the Appropriate Method for
	Awarding Attorneys' Fees in Common Fund Cases 4
В.	The Requested Fee Award of 25% of the Common Fund Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate
	Considering District and Circuit Precedent7
C.	The Second Circuit's Goldberger Factors Confirm that the Requested Fee is
	Reasonable
	1. Lead Counsel Has Devoted Substantial Time and Labor to the Action to Achieve
	a Positive Result for the Benefit of Class
	2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Support the Requested Fee 11
	3. The Risk of the Litigation Supports the Requested Fee 12
	4. The Contingent Nature of Counsel's Representation
	5. The Quality of Lead Counsel's Representation
	6. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement
	7. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee
D.	The Requested Attorneys' Fees are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Cross-Check 21
E.	The Reaction of the Class Supports the Requested Fee Award
III.	LEAD PLAINTIFF'S REQUESTS FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION
	EXPENSES IS REASONABLE
IV.	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.,
77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)
Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.,
No. 10-cv-4825 (JLC), 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013) 11
Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988)
Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,
472 U.S. 299 (1985)
Bentley v. Legent Corp.,
849 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1994), aff'd, Herman v. Legent Corp., 50 F.3d 6
(4th Cir. 1995)
Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)
Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.,
504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)
Chen-Oster v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
No. 10-cv-6950 (AT) (RWL), 2023 WL 7325264 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2023)
Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma,
No. 1:15-md-02631 (CM) (SDA), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019) 5, 7, 20, 25
City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)
City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
No. 11-cv-7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v</i> .
Pierson, 607 F. App'x. 73 (2d Cir. 2015)
City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Metlife, Inc.,
No. 12-cv-0256 (LAK), 2021 WL 2453972 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2021)
<i>Gierlinger v. Gleason</i> , 160 E 24 858 (24 Cir. 1008)
160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998)
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) passim
Gormley v. Magicjack Vocaltec Ltd.,
1:16-cv-01869-VM, Dkt. No 70 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2018)
Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman,
No. 1:15-cv-07192 (CM), 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)
Hicks v. Stanley,
No. 01-cv-10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)
In re 3D Sys. Sec. Litig.,
No. 21-cv-1920 (NGG) (TAM), 2024 WL 50909 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2024)
In re Adelphia Comme'ns Corp. Sec. and Derivative Litig.,
MDL No. 03-1529 (LMM), 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006) <i>aff'd</i> , 272 F. App'x.
9 (2d Cir. 2008)
In re Allergan PLC Sec. Litig.,
No. 18-cv-12089 (CM) (GWG), 2022 WL 17584155 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2022)

In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.,	
741 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	
In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig,	
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	
In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.,	
No. C-84-20148(A)-JW, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991)	
In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,	
No. 07-cv-61542, 2010 WL 6397500 (S.D. Fla. 2010) aff'd, 688 F. 3d 713	
(11th Cir. 2012)	
In re Beacon Associated Litigation,	
No. 09-cv-777 (CM), 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013)	
In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,	
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	
In re Canadian Superior Sec. Litig.,	
No. 09-cv-10087 (SAS), 2011 WL 5830110, (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2011)	
In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,	
No. 07-cv-7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	
In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,	
No. 05-cv-10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	
In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,	
No. MDL 12- 2389 (RWS), 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), aff'd	sub nom. In re
Facebook, Inc., 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016)	
In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd.	
No. 02-cv 3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	11, 19, 21, 26
In re Frontier Commc'ns Corp.,	
No. 3:17-cv-01617 (VAB), 2022 WL 4080324 (D. Conn. May 20, 2022)	
In re Giant Interactive Grp. Inc.,	
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	
In re Heelys, Inc. Derivative Litig.,	
No. 3:07-cv-1682 (K), 2009 WL 10704478 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2009)	
In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,	
No. 12-cv-8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)	
In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,	
No. 06-cv-6128 (NRB), 2012 WL 3133476 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012)	5
In re Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.,	
No. 04-cv-8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	6, 19, 27
In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,	_
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	
In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,	
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	
In re Mindbody, Inc. Sec. Litig.,	
No. 1:19-cv-08331, ECF 137-4, 144 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2022)	
In re N. Dynasty Minerals Ltd. Sec. Litig.,	<i>.</i> –
No. 20-cv-5917 (TAM), 2024 WL 308242 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2024)	
In re Patriot Nat'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,	
828 F. App'x 760 (2d Cir. 2020)	

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,	
No. 1:16-cv-06728 (CM) (SDA), 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020). 7, 14	4, 24, 25
In re Sterling Foster & Co., Inc., Sec. Litig.,	
238 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	
In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,	
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y.2008)	2, 22, 23
In re Tesla Inc. Sec. Litig.,	
Case No. 3:18-cv-04865-EMC, Doc. No. 697 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2023)	15
In re U. S. Steel Consolidated Cases,	
No. 2:17-cv-00579, ECF 346-8, 358 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2023)	
In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig,	
MDL No. 05-01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	19, 20
In re Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc. Sec. Litig.,	
No. 15-cv-1249, 2018 WL 6333657 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2018)	7, 22
In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,	
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	6, 21
In re: Revolution Lighting Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,	
No. 1:19-cv-00980 (JPO), Dkt. No. 72 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2020)	7
Landy v. Amsterdam,	
815 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1987)	15
Levin v. Resource Capital Corp.,	
1:15-cv-07081-LLS, Dkt. No. 95 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2018)	
Luo v. Sogou et al.,	
1:19-cv-00230-LJL, Dkt. No. 124 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2021)	
Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,	
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	8
McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,	
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)	
Missouri v. Jenkins,	
491 U.S. 274 (1989)	
Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.,	
561 U.S. 247 (2010)	13
Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.,	
No. 13-cv-7060 (CM) (KHP), 2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022)	passim
Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,	
116 F.3d 1441 (11 th Cir. 1997)	15
Rosi v. Aclaris Therapeutics, Inc.,	
No. 19-cv-7118 (LJL), 2021 WL 5847420 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2021)	passım
Savoie v. Merchs. Bank,	
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> ,	0
No. 02-cv-7951 (PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)	8
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. Of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> ,	10 10
No. 01-cv-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)	12, 19
Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,	20
551 U.S. 308 (2007)	20

Case 1:21-cv-07985-LJL Document 128 Filed 05/08/24 Page 6 of 34

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)
Westchester Putnam Counties Heavy and Highway Laborers Local 60 Benefit Funds v. Brixmor Property Group, Inc., No. 1:16-cv-2400 (AT) (SN), Dkt. No. 92 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2017)
Statutes
15 U.S.C. §78u-4
Other Authorities
Laarni T. Bulan & Laura E. Simmons, Securities Class Action Settlements 2022 Review and Analysis, Cornerstone Research
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)

Case 1:21-cv-07985-LJL Document 128 Filed 05/08/24 Page 7 of 34
